502655806 01/28/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2702414

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JACK C GRIFFIS III	10/29/2012
KENNETH A GALL	10/29/2012
KATHRYN SMITH	10/29/2012
STEPHEN LEE LAFFOON	10/29/2012
ANNIE E MACEDO	10/29/2012
KADIJA N MCANUFF	10/29/2012
MARY K PITZ	10/29/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEDSHAPE, INC.
Street Address:	1575 NORTHSIDE DRIVE NW
Internal Address:	SUITE 440
City:	ATLANTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30318

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29435554

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Email: alex@furmaniplaw.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: WM. ALEX FURMAN

Address Line 1: PO BOX 1575

Address Line 4: BOULDER, COLORADO 80306

NAME OF SUBMITTER: WM. ALEX FURMAN

PATENT 502655806 REEL: 032068 FRAME: 0571

Signature:	/Wm. Alex Furman/
Date:	01/28/2014
Total Attachments: 5 source=MSI-046_Assignment_exec_10-29- source=MSI-046_Assignment_exec_10-29- source=MSI-046_Assignment_exec_10-29- source=MSI-046_Assignment_exec_10-29- source=MSI-046_Assignment_exec_10-29-	12#page2.tif 12#page3.tif 12#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION BY INVENTOR

Whereas I, an undersigned inventor (hereinafter "INVENTOR"), have invented a certain ornamental design as set forth in the patent application entitled:

SOFT TISSUE ANCHOR ☐ for which I have executed a U.S. patent application on even date herewith. ☐ which bears U.S. application serial No. 29/435,554. ☐ for which I have executed a patent application in the country of ______ on even date herewith. ☐ which I have executed a U.S. provisional application on even date herewith. ☐ which is a U.S. provisional application which bears U.S. application serial No. ______, filed ______.

acknowledged, I, an undersigned inventor, hereby:

- (a) Sell, assign and transfer to MedShape, Inc., 1575 Northside Drive NW, Suite 440, Atlanta, Georgia 30318 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), (1) the entire right, title and interest, and any and all revenues and rights to revenue, for any purpose, associated with commercialization, everywhere in the world, to (A) any and all inventions described in said Application, (B) said Application, (C) any patent that may be granted thereof, (D) any patent applications or patents which may claim priority of (or serve as the basis for a priority claim by) said Application (including but not limited to continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, substitutes, reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof, together with all priority rights and counterpart applications under any existing or future international patent conventions, agreements or treaties), and;(2) the right to sue third parties for patent infringement (including but not limited to damages) accruing based on activities occurring prior to the execution date hereof.
- (b) Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all United States Patents resulting from said application or any division, continuation, substitute, renewal, reexamination or reissue thereof to the ASSIGNEE.
- (c) Agree to execute all papers and documents and, entirely at the ASSIGNEE's expense, and to communicate to the ASSIGNEE any facts known to us respecting the improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally perform any acts which are reasonably necessary in connection with the prosecution of said application, as well as any derivative applications thereof, foreign applications based thereon, and/or the enforcement of patents resulting from such applications.

- (d) Warrant and covenant that no other assignment, license, contract, understanding, interest or other grant to any third party with respect to any of the foregoing has been made, or shall in the future be made, by or on behalf of INVENTOR.
- (e) Covenant not to challenge the validity or enforceability of any of the patent applications or patents assigned to ASSIGNEE hereunder.
- (f) Agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon the INVENTOR, as well as the INVENTOR's heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- (g) Authorize and request my attorney/agent to insert above the application number in order to assist with recording of this assignment or any other information necessary to perfect this assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Jack C. Gri	ffis, III have executed this document on the date
indicated below	October 29, 2012
Signature of Inventor	Date
Decatur, Georgia Inventor's City, State of residence	
Witnessed by:	
(1) Veesa Milan	October 29, 2012
Signature of witness	Date
Velde Milam Print Witness Name	Witness' City, State of residence
(2) Helen Bru	October 29 2012
Signature of Witness	Date
Helen Benedict	Douglasville GA
Print Witness Name	Witness City, State of residence

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Kenneth A. Gall h	ave executed this document on the date
indicated below.	
Ken Nyan	October 29, 2012
Signature of Inventor	Date
Atlanta, Georgia	
Inventor's City, State of residence	
Witnessed by:	
(1) Woldy Myan	October 29 2012 Date
Signature of Witness	Date
Velda Milam	Wuglasula, III
Print Witness Name	Witness' City, State of residence
(2) Helen Bro	October 29, 2012
Signature of Witness	Date
Helen Benedict	Douglasville GA Witness' City, State of residence
Print Witness Name	Witness' City, State of residence
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Kathryn Smith ha indicated below. Kathryn Smith ha indicated below. Signature of Inventor	ve executed this document on the date October 29 7017 Date
Atlanta, Georgia Inventor's City, State of residence	
Witnessed by:	
(1) Velda Milan	October 29 2012 Date
Signature of Witness	Date
Velda Milan	Druglavelle, 61
Print Witness Name	Witness City, State of residence
(2) Helen Bu	October 29, 2012
Signature of Witness	Date
Helen Benedict	Douglasville GA
Print Witness Name	Witness' City, State of residence

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Stephen Lee	Laffoon have executed this document on the date
indicated below.	
Maller /	October 29 2012
Signature of Inventor	Date
Atlanta, Georgia	
Inventor's City, State of residence	
Witnessed by:	
(1) Velda Mila-	October 29, 2012
Signature of Witness	Date
Velda Milan	Douglasville Ct
Print Witness Name	Witness' City, State of residence
(2) 4k fa Bus	October 29, 2012
Signature of Witness	Date
Holen Benedict Print Witness Name	Doug GSV. Ile GA Witness' Oity, State of residence
Time withess name	Without it, said of foliation
	acedo have executed this document on the date
indicated below.	
anneMaredo	October 29, 2012
Signature of Inventor	Date
Wilbraham, Massachusetts	
Inventor's City, State of residence	
Witnessed by:	
(1) Velda Mela	October 29, 2012
Signature of Witness	Date
Velda Milaw Print Witness Name	Witness' City, State of residence
11-0 2 -	
(2) Hole Signature of Witness	Date 29, 2012
Helen Benedict	Douglasville GA
Print Witness Name	Witness City, State of residence

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Kadija N. McAn indicated below.	nuff have executed this document on the date
Kedy N. M. Cutt	October 29, 2012
Signature of Inventor	Date
Lawrenceville, Georgia Inventor's City, State of residence	
Witnessed by:	
(1) 9/seda Milan	040ber 29 2012
Signature of Witness	Date
Velda Milam	Pouglawilk 6A Witness' City, State of residence
Print Witness Name	
(2) Heren Signature of Witness	October 29 2012 Date Douglasville GA October 29 2012
	Davidasville GA
Helen Benedict	October 29 2012.
Print Witness Name	Witness' City, State of residence
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Mary K. Pitz har indicated below. Signature of Inventor. Atlanta, Georgia Inventor's City, State of residence	ve executed this document on the date October 29, 2012 Date
Witnessed by:	
(1) Velsa Mila Signature of Witness	October 29, 2012
Veldy Mila m Print Witness Name	Douglagy illo 64 Witness' City, State of residence
(2) Helca Signature of Witness	October 29, 2012
Helen Benedict Print Witness Name	Douglasville GA Witness Oity, State of residence

PATENT REEL: 032068 FRAME: 0577

RECORDED: 01/28/2014